evidence and remained unrebutted. The Impugned Order, therefore, 

warrants interference by this Court. 

RELIEF: 

50. Accordingly, the present Appeal is allowed and the Impugned 

Order is hereby set aside. 

51. The suit filed by the Appellant for recovery of a sum of 

Rs.10,91,115/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Ninety-One Thousand One 

Hundred Fifteen only) is decreed in favour of the Appellant and 

against the Respondents, being the legal heirs of late Mr. B.M. Bajaj. 

52. The Appellant shall also be entitled to pendente lite and future 

interest at the rate of 13.25% per annum with monthly rests, being the